

74862-9

74862-9

FILED  
September 30, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

NO. 74862-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CHAD SULLIVAN,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Bruce E. Heller, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

KEVIN A. MARCH  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| A. <u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u> .....   | 1    |
| <u>Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error</u> .....  | 1    |
| B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....   | 1    |
| C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....  | 5    |
| 1. THE REPEATED DENIALS OF SULLIVAN’S REPEATED<br>REQUESTS FOR EXPERT SERVICES DEPRIVED<br>SULLIVAN OF A FULL AND FAIR OPPORTUNITY<br>TO PRESENT HIS DEFENSE THEORY TO THE JURY .....               | 5    |
| a. <u>The Department of Public Defense’s refusals to authorize<br/>           Sullivan’s expert services requests denied him an expert<br/>           necessary to an adequate defense</u> .....    | 5    |
| i. <u>The Department of Public Defense’s first refusal<br/>             rested on a misunderstanding of both the services<br/>             requested and the applicable law</u> .....               | 7    |
| ii. <u>The Department’s second refusal was erroneously<br/>              based entirely on budgetary concerns</u> .....   | 9    |
| iii. <u>The Department’s third refusal was based on the<br/>              incorrect understanding that pepper spray qualifies<br/>              as a noxious substance as a matter of law</u> ..... | 11   |
| iv. <u>The expert Sullivan was allowed to retain shows<br/>              money was the Department of Public Defense’s<br/>              primary concern</u> .....                                   | 13   |
| b. <u>The denials of Sullivan’s requested expert prejudiced<br/>           the outcome of trial</u> .....   | 14   |
| 2. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY APPELLATE COSTS.....  | 17   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| a. <u>Sullivan is presumed indigent throughout review and the record on review provides no basis to impose thousands of dollars in appellate costs</u> .....   | 17   |
| b. <u>Attempting to fund the Office of Public Defense on the backs of indigent persons when their public defenders lose their appeals undermines the attorney-client relationship and creates a perverse conflict of interest</u> .... | 19   |
| c. <u>Imposing costs on indigent persons without assessing whether they have the ability to pay does not rationally serve a legitimate state interest and accordingly violates substantive due process</u> .....                       | 21   |
| D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....   | 24   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page      |
|--|-----------|
| <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>  |           |
| <u>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</u><br>158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....  | 21        |
| <u>Johnson v. Dep't of Fish &amp; Wildlife</u><br>175 Wn. App. 765, 305 P.3d 1130 (2013).....                                  | 21        |
| <u>Nielsen v. Dep't of Licensing</u><br>177 Wn. App. 45, 309 P.3d 1221 (2013).....   | 21, 22    |
| <u>State v. Lewis</u><br>55 Wn.2d 665, 349 P.2d 438 (1960).....  | 6         |
| <u>State v. Melos</u><br>42 Wn. App. 638, 713 P.2d 138 (1986).....   | 6, 16, 17 |
| <u>State v. Nolan</u><br>141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000).....   | 23        |
| <u>State v. Sinclair</u><br>192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612<br><u>review denied</u> , 185 Wn.2d 1034, 377 P.3d 733 (2016) ..... | 17, 18    |
| <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>   |           |
| <u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u><br>470 U.S. 68, 405 S. Ct. 1087, 84 L. Ed. 2d 53 (1985).....  | 6, 16, 17 |
| <u>Mathews v. DeCastro</u><br>429 U.S. 181, 97 S. Ct. 431, 50 L. Ed. 2d 389 (1976).....  | 22        |
| <u>Ross v. Moffitt</u><br>417 U.S. 600, 94 S. Ct. 2437, 41 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1974).....   | 17        |
| <u>United States v. Horton</u><br>845 F.2d 1414 (7th Cir. 1988) .....  | 20        |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| <u>Winkler v. Keane</u><br>7 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 1993) .....                            | 20   |
| <u>Wood v. Georgia</u><br>450 U.S. 261, 101 S. Ct. 1097, 67 L. Ed. 2d 220 (1981)..... | 20   |

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|                             |               |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| CrR 3.1.....                | 6, 10, 12, 17 |
| KCLCrR 3.1.....             | 7, 10, 12, 17 |
| RAP 14.2.....               | 22            |
| RAP 15.2.....               | 18            |
| RCW 9A.36.021 .....         | 1, 2, 5, 8    |
| RCW 10.73.160 .....         | 17, 22, 23    |
| RAP 14.....                 | 23            |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V.....   | 21            |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV..... | 21            |
| CONST. art. I, § 3 .....    | 21            |
